
2024-2025 Emmanuel College (Ga.) Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 21-9   Conf: 18-2   Home: 11-4   Away: 9-4   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Webb, Tavarus 29-28 948 32.7 191-344 .555 25-68 .368 167-207 .807 47 125 172 5.9 54 1 149 72 25 41 574 19.8
02 Latney, Kendall 29-29 922 31.8 207-358 .578 16-51 .314 92-149 .617 63 123 186 6.4 69 2 89 59 12 34 522 18.0
13 Dees, Chris 29-29 897 30.9 144-311 .463 106-228 .465 39-52 .750 16 95 111 3.8 54 0 65 35 5 41 433 14.9
04 Story, Devin 19-1 473 24.9 63-147 .429 34-87 .391 33-40 .825 15 61 76 4.0 38 0 49 22 6 14 193 10.2
03 Ehuie, Elisee 29-29 755 26.0 100-195 .513 25-72 .347 58-75 .773 49 92 141 4.9 73 5 26 23 26 17 283 9.8
33 Gibson, Jasper 28-28 708 25.3 54-155 .348 44-128 .344 8-9 .889 7 46 53 1.9 44 0 60 26 1 28 160 5.7
10 Jones, Isaac 28-0 301 10.8 37-86 .430 36-81 .444 4-6 .667 6 23 29 1.0 25 0 17 6 3 9 114 4.1
12 Roebuck, Micah 28-0 261 9.3 25-57 .439 6-23 .261 13-16 .813 8 16 24 0.9 17 0 11 13 1 12 69 2.5
00 Singh, Jesse 10-0 35 3.5 8-13 .615 0-0 .000 4-4 1.000 4 3 7 0.7 4 0 3 8 1 1 20 2.0
23 Moretti, Massimo 16-0 57 3.6 11-24 .458 5-16 .313 2-2 1.000 1 9 10 0.6 10 0 3 5 1 1 29 1.8
44 Ruesca, Roberto 23-0 135 5.9 17-26 .654 0-0 .000 4-7 .571 8 25 33 1.4 27 0 4 10 2 3 38 1.7
07 Kenoye, John 27-1 206 7.6 18-22 .818 0-0 .000 6-11 .545 28 34 62 2.3 32 0 3 4 2 6 42 1.6
14 Pruitt, Jackson 15-0 91 6.1 7-26 .269 6-22 .273 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.2 5 0 4 6 0 4 20 1.3
75 Weiner, Austin 9-0 29 3.2 3-3 1.000 0-0 .000 2-6 .333 3 5 8 0.9 9 0 2 2 2 2 8 0.9
22 VanDeMark, Rett 3-0 7 2.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 29 5825 200.9 885-1768 .501 303-776 .390 432-584 .740 277 683 960 33.1 461 8 485 311 87 213 2505 86.38
Opponents 29 5825 200.9 805-1755 .459 222-617 .360 377-548 .688 296 616 912 31.4 468 6 422 373 90 171 2209 76.17

Team Statistics Emm OPP
SCORING 2505 2209
    Points Per Game 86.4 76.2
    Scoring Margin 10.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 885-1768 805-1755
    Field Goal Pct .501 .459
3 POINT FG-ATT 303-776 222-617
    3PT FG Pct .390 .360
    3PT Made Per Game 10.4 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 432-584 377-548
    FT Pct .740 .688
    FT Made Per Game 14.9 13.0
REBOUNDS 960 912
    Rebounds Per Game 33.1 31.4
    Rebounds Margin 1.7 –
ASSISTS 485 422
    Assists Per Game 16.7 14.6
TURNOVERS 311 373
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.6 1.1
STEALS 213 171
    Steals Per Game 7.3 5.9
BLOCKS 87 90
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.1
ATTENDANCE 2,226 5,420
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-148 13-417
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-324

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Emmanuel (GA) 1134 1358 13 2505
Opponents 992 1200 17 2209

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 NEWBERRY L 75-81 250
11/09/24 COKER L (OT) 113-117 100
11/13/24 LENOIR-RHYNE L 88-94 150
11/16/24 BOB JONES W 94-69 158
11/20/24 at USCA L 77-78 681

* 11/23/24 CHOWAN W 92-77 100
* 11/26/24 at Converse W 89-74 205
* 12/04/24 YOUNG HARRIS W 65-63 123
* 12/07/24 at King (TN) W 85-71 154

12/12/24 AUGUSTA L 84-89 100
* 12/14/24 at Erskine W 82-59 89
* 12/17/24 MOUNT OLIVE W 100-88 70

12/19/24 at Nova Southeastern L 98-115 237
12/31/24 at Georgia College W 82-79 233

* 01/04/25 at Chowan L 72-74 302
* 01/08/25 at Southern Wesleyan W 82-76 109
* 01/14/25 SHORTER W 89-73 240
* 01/18/25 CONVERSE W 97-69 104
* 01/25/25 LEES-MCRAE W 89-72 300
* 01/28/25 SOUTHERN WESLEYAN W 84-72 101
* 02/01/25 at UNC Pembroke L 81-92 1,058
* 02/05/25 at Young Harris W 92-71 750
* 02/08/25 BARTON W 87-71 110
* 02/11/25 ERSKINE W 86-52 200
* 02/15/25 NORTH GREENVILLE W 82-57 120
* 02/19/25 at Shorter W 96-70 100
* 02/22/25 at Francis Marion W 87-70 1,327
* 02/24/25 at Belmont Abbey W 80-67 175

03/08/25 vs Chowan W 77-69 324

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Emmanuel College (Ga.) Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 18-2   Home: 10-0   Away: 8-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Latney, Kendall 20-20 624 31.2 160-254 .630 14-36 .389 56-104 .538 45 78 123 6.2 40 1 60 37 9 25 390 19.5
21 Webb, Tavarus 20-19 646 32.3 130-235 .553 13-39 .333 100-128 .781 28 90 118 5.9 38 1 108 44 16 27 373 18.7
13 Dees, Chris 20-20 616 30.8 105-216 .486 78-159 .491 20-28 .714 7 65 72 3.6 33 0 38 18 3 26 308 15.4
04 Story, Devin 12-1 300 25.0 42-98 .429 22-54 .407 25-30 .833 10 40 50 4.2 23 0 33 14 3 5 131 10.9
03 Ehuie, Elisee 20-20 522 26.1 68-129 .527 18-41 .439 29-38 .763 39 76 115 5.8 45 2 17 15 14 11 183 9.2
33 Gibson, Jasper 19-19 464 24.4 31-95 .326 26-80 .325 2-2 1.000 3 34 37 1.9 28 0 34 12 1 19 90 4.7
10 Jones, Isaac 19-0 234 12.3 28-69 .406 27-65 .415 4-6 .667 3 20 23 1.2 22 0 14 4 2 7 87 4.6
12 Roebuck, Micah 19-0 177 9.3 13-39 .333 4-17 .235 11-12 .917 4 13 17 0.9 11 0 6 9 1 10 41 2.2
00 Singh, Jesse 9-0 32 3.6 6-10 .600 0-0 .000 4-4 1.000 3 2 5 0.6 3 0 3 7 1 1 16 1.8
07 Kenoye, John 19-1 162 8.5 13-15 .867 0-0 .000 6-9 .667 20 30 50 2.6 21 0 3 4 1 5 32 1.7
44 Ruesca, Roberto 17-0 83 4.9 12-16 .750 0-0 .000 4-7 .571 7 15 22 1.3 21 0 2 7 2 2 28 1.6
23 Moretti, Massimo 11-0 36 3.3 6-12 .500 2-7 .286 2-2 1.000 1 7 8 0.7 9 0 3 5 1 1 16 1.5
14 Pruitt, Jackson 13-0 73 5.6 5-22 .227 4-18 .222 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.2 2 0 3 6 0 2 14 1.1
75 Weiner, Austin 9-0 29 3.2 3-3 1.000 0-0 .000 2-6 .333 3 5 8 0.9 9 0 2 2 2 2 8 0.9
22 VanDeMark, Rett 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4000 200.0 622-1213 .513 208-516 .403 265-376 .705 183 489 672 33.6 305 4 326 198 56 143 1717 85.85
Opponents 20 4000 200.0 512-1173 .436 145-422 .344 249-363 .686 190 417 607 30.4 311 5 259 253 61 116 1418 70.90

Team Statistics Emm OPP
SCORING 1717 1418
    Points Per Game 85.9 70.9
    Scoring Margin 15.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 622-1213 512-1173
    Field Goal Pct .513 .436
3 POINT FG-ATT 208-516 145-422
    3PT FG Pct .403 .344
    3PT Made Per Game 10.4 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 265-376 249-363
    FT Pct .705 .686
    FT Made Per Game 13.3 12.5
REBOUNDS 672 607
    Rebounds Per Game 33.6 30.4
    Rebounds Margin 3.3 –
ASSISTS 326 259
    Assists Per Game 16.3 13.0
TURNOVERS 198 253
    Turnovers Per Game 9.9 12.7
    Turnovers Margin 2.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.6 1.0
STEALS 143 116
    Steals Per Game 7.2 5.8
BLOCKS 56 61
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 3.1
ATTENDANCE 1,468 4,269
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-147 10-427
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Emmanuel (GA) 799 918 1717
Opponents 629 789 1418

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 CHOWAN W 92-77 100
11/26/24 at  Converse W 89-74 205
12/04/24 YOUNG HARRIS W 65-63 123
12/07/24 at  King (TN) W 85-71 154
12/14/24 at  Erskine W 82-59 89
12/17/24 MOUNT OLIVE W 100-88 70
01/04/25 at  Chowan L 72-74 302
01/08/25 at  Southern Wesleyan W 82-76 109
01/14/25 SHORTER W 89-73 240
01/18/25 CONVERSE W 97-69 104
01/25/25 LEES-MCRAE W 89-72 300
01/28/25 SOUTHERN WESLEYAN W 84-72 101
02/01/25 at  UNC Pembroke L 81-92 1058
02/05/25 at  Young Harris W 92-71 750
02/08/25 BARTON W 87-71 110
02/11/25 ERSKINE W 86-52 200
02/15/25 NORTH GREENVILLE W 82-57 120
02/19/25 at  Shorter W 96-70 100
02/22/25 at  Francis Marion W 87-70 1327
02/24/25 at  Belmont Abbey W 80-67 175


